From: Hamer, Katherine - E&E [mailto:Katherine.Hamer@Oxfordshire.gov.uk] 
Sent: 18 January 2016 17:10
To: Caroline Ford
Subject: FW: Exemplar Local Centre Planning Application (reference 15/00760/F)

Hi Caroline

Cycle parking
I have looked at the revised plans and it seems that across the whole site, the total number of public cycle spaces has gone up from 72 to 108.  This addition comes from the uncovered on street parking, which now totals 70 rather than 34.  This is an increase that will benefit this central location in the exemplar development and encourage more people to cycle, due to their prominent on street location.

With regards to the two tiered covered cycle parking behind the community centre, these have been shunted to the east slightly to make room for the access into the waste storage area.  Whilst they do still total 24 cycle spaces, the design, however, is unacceptable.  The distance between stands is 400mm, which falls at the lower end of the normal 400 – 500mm acceptable space between racks for this type of stand.  

For a two-tiered bike stand, a minimum aisle width of 2500mm beyond the lowered frame is required, to enable the cycle to be turned and loaded in comfort.  From the revised plans, the aisle width behind the stand when the top tier is up is only 2200mm, so when it is lowered, there would be barely any manoeuvring space at all.  This dimension of 2200mm for the aisle width, is the same across all the tiered stands for the site, with some being as low as 2000mm.

Also, the width between the end cycle rack and the adjacent wall should be 300mm to allow for the handle bars, however, this is not quite the case on the western side of the community hall cycle parking, where it does not quite meet this distance.

The headroom required for such two-tiered systems is also specified at between generally 2800mm and 3000mm, however, the plans do not specify what heights are available to accommodate these two-tiered stands and their users.

If these two tiered stands were approved, I feel that these stands would be under used because of the difficulties they would pose to users, especially those with children or several bags.

As the Local Highways Authority, we want to subject the cycle parking to the following condition:

Prior to the first use or occupation of the development hereby permitted, full details of the two tiered, covered cycle parking (to include construction, layout and dimensions) shall be submitted and approved in writing to the Local Planning Authority for approval.  Thereafter, the covered cycle parking facilities shall be permanently retained and maintained for the parking of cycles in connection with the development.
Reason:   In the interests of sustainability and to ensure a satisfactory form of development, in accordance with Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

Pedestrian Crossings
Due to the new cycle parking on the street, the pedestrian crossings have been removed from the High Street.  Given the fact that the whole street is a flushed surface, this should ensure that vehicles are moving at slower speeds through the area.  There is still opportunity to cross the road between the two sets of 4 cycle spaces at each end of the local centre.  This has the effect of moving people away from crossing in the central part of the High Street, where the entrances to the car parks are.

Car parking
Public and staff car parking spaces remain the same as the original plan, totalling 80 spaces ( 34 public, 23 staff and 23 Eco Centre).  As stated in our previous comments in our original response, this is well below the maximum parking standards used by CDC.  The max parking standard for the Eco Business Centre and Nursery (intended predominantly for staff) alone, would total 84, so there is a significant risk that staff all-day parking will overspill onto the already very limited public parking and residential areas.  I cannot find any evidence that a parking management plan has been submitted for approval as of yet, which was something that was conditioned in our previous comments.  Has any such thing been received?

Vehicle tracking
The vehicle tracking for the service yard to the rear of the southern arcade, has been tracked for a refuse vehicle of 7.9m in length.  I wanted to raise this point, as this length is much shorter than the usual 10.5m vehicle tracking that we would normally ask for, for a development.  I am aware however, that this is for a commercial site, but it is still good to raise this issue at this stage, to ensure successful manoeuvring of any such vehicle.

The height of the archway into the service yard is on a gradient and ranges in height from 5.2m at the western end, to 5m at the eastern end.  I have noticed that no tracking (not that I can see) has been provided for a typical goods delivery vehicle delivering under this arch.  It would be extremely unacceptable for any such vehicle to pull up on the main High Street and more difficult now, that more cycle parking is present on the street.

Waste storage behind the community centre
By re-positioning the waste storage for the community centre adjacent to the cycle parking, it has only allowed for a 1100mm access passage to and from it.  It is likely that users that are dropping off waste will come from the building to the north and therefore, they might have difficulty carrying waste through this width to the drop off point.

I have spoken to Joy about the details contained within my comments above and she agrees with me.

If you would like to discuss anything further, then please do not hesitate to contact me.

Kind regards,


Kt Hamer 

Asst. Transport Planner
Transport Development Control
Cherwell and West Localities Team
Oxfordshire County Council
Speedwell House 
Oxford OX1 1NE
Mob: 07775 025229
Tel: 01865 815700



From: White, Joy - E&E 
Sent: 15 January 2016 09:37
To: Hamer, Katherine - E&E
Subject: FW: Exemplar Local Centre Planning Application (reference 15/00760/F)

Hi Kt

Please see attached.

I think this is one that Jeff last dealt with – but it could have been me.  Anyway, could you have a look at this please and comment on whether parking and cycle parking are now acceptable (you should be able to find previous comments in the single response folder).  If it seems they have reduced the number of parking spaces this is not acceptable as there are barely enough anyway.  

Let me know if you are swamped and can’t deal with this.  Monday/Tuesday would be fine.

Thanks,

Joy

From: Caroline Ford [mailto:Caroline.Ford@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk] 
Sent: 13 January 2016 10:40
To: Kevin Larner; Vickie Zielinski; White, Joy - E&E
Subject: FW: Exemplar Local Centre Planning Application (reference 15/00760/F)

Hi Kevin, Vickie, Joy, 
 
In relation to the above application, you may recall this from late last year. One of the outstanding issues was that of the refuse storage for the community centre. This has now been moved to sit directly behind the cycle parking for this community centre, however, the implication of this is that the parking arrangement has slightly changed to the rear of the southern building. Can I have your comments on whether the refuse bin location is now acceptable (Kevin/ Vickie) and whether the resulting parking arrangements are acceptable (Joy)? 
 
Kevin, Vickie, the internal layout of the community hall has also been reviewed and the internal store has been re-located. Can I have your thoughts on the amended internal layout for the community hall please?
 
If you need me to forward across the previous revision of these plans for comparison, please let me know - they are all scanned and available via public access however.
 
I am thinking about how to deal with this but thought it best to seek your comments initially. 
 
Many thanks, 
Caroline


From: Alex Wilson [mailto:Alex.Wilson@bartonwillmore.co.uk] 
Sent: 06 January 2016 14:01
To: Caroline Ford
Cc: gyoung@higgsyoung.com; steve.hornblow@a2dominion.co.uk
Subject: Exemplar Local Centre Planning Application (reference 15/00760/F)
Afternoon Caroline

I hope you are well.

When we met on 23rd December, Gary presented to you a proposed waste storage strategy for the Exemplar local centre community hall and a revised community hall layout (storage room now within main room). 

I have attached the plans which Gary presented. Could you please advise whether the waste storage strategy is acceptable? 

Are you also able to advise whether the community hall layout can be addressed under delegated powers, or would we need to deal with this amendment separately, post issue of the local centre decision notice? 

Many thanks
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